Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 B 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Abrapower Limited 01159277
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8516 of 2012
{full name of court)
(a) Insert ful I/We (a)
name(s} and Danre! Piant Simon Franklin Plant
address(es) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admrrals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Walt
London London
E14 9XQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b) Insert date (b} 01 May 2013 {b) 01 October 2013
Signed /_@—
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 1 October 2013
Contact Details*
You do not have to give any contact SFP
information in the box opposite but if 9 Ensign House
you do, it will help Companies House to Adrirals Way
contact you if there 15 a query on the Marsh Wall
form Docklands
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you give 020 7538 2222
will be viaihla th eancaboes -2 DX Number DX Exchange
| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A2ID31U0*
A4 05/10/2013 #373

SATURDAY

COMPANIES HOUSE

Form P6 5




Abrapower Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 1 October 2013

Strictly Private and Confidential

Abrapower Limited (In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

Stmon Frankhn Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax. +44 (207) 5383322
Email  simonp@sfpgroup.com

damelp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
wriften permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability wilt
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Abrapower Limited (In Adrministration)
Progress Report
To 1 October 2013

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset Realisations

3 Inveshgations

4 Dividend Prospects

5 The Joint Administrators’ Costs
6 Additional Points and Conclusion
APPENDICES

[ Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estmated Statement of Affairs
Il Breakdown of Jomnt Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

Il Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators’ Fees

IX Categery 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Abrapower Limited (In Admimistration)
Progress Report
To 1 October 2013

11

1.2

13

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Introduction

This Report 1s prepared pursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (‘the
Rules™ In relation to Abrapower Limited (in Administration) (Co Number 01159277} (‘the
Company”} This provides that when the Joint Admmistrators of a company request an extension of
the perod of the Administration by consent of credrtors, their request shall be accompanied by a
progress report for the period since the last progress report

To date, creditors have received the Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 23 November 2012 (“the First Report”) and a six monthly update on 22 May 2013 (*the
Second Report”) In the light of the information contained In these previous reports, this Report
simply provides an additional update

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, consent must be obtained from each of the secured
creditors to extend the Administration

Following the First Report, the Jont Administrators’ proposals were approved The Jont
Administrators are now seeking consent from each of the Company's secured creditors to extend
the period of the Administration to 30 Apnf 2014 The purpose of the extensicn i1s to provide
sufficient time to conclude investigations into the Company’s affairs

Asset Realisations
Attempted Sale of Business

As detailed in the First Report, the possibility of continued trading whilst in Administration was
determined not to be a viable option, given that the Company had ceased to trade prior to the
Administration and the lack of funding available

Accordingly, the on-going strategy was discussed with chattel asset valuers Winterhill Asset
Limited (“Winterhili”) and it was decided that notwithstanding the cessation of trade, there would be
a small window of opportunity to seek a buyer for the business on a going concern basis In the
event that this was not achievable, the Company's tangible assets and freehold premises would be
sold on a break-up basis

In order to establish the leve! of interest, Winterhill was mstructed to undertake a valuation of the
business and assets of the Company Following completion of this, t undertcok a marketing
campaign which consisted of an email shot to appropriate contacts within its database as well as
placing an advertisement on its website

As a result of the marketing campaign, a number of third parties contacted Winterhill to confirm
thewr interest Accordingly, Non-Disclosure Agreements (‘NDA") were provided to each of the
Interested parties  Upon receipt of a signed NDA, Winterhill released additional information about
the Company




Abrapower Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 1 October 2013

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

21

212

213

2.14

215

Despite the initial interest received, no acceptable offers were received for the Company's business
and assets Accordingly, Winterhill were instructed to sell the Company’s tangible assets on a
piecemeal basis and consideration of £49,100 has since been received

Sale of the Company's Frechold Premises

As detalled m the first report, the Company owned the freehold to its trading premises based at
Romford Road, Astonfields industnal Estate, Stafford, Staffordshire ST16 3DZ (“the Trading
Premises”)

An entity assoclated with the Joint Administrators firm SFP Property Limited (“SFP Property”) was
instructed to value and sell the freehold to the Trading Premises Further, to obtain a redemption
figure from the charge holder, Lloyds TSB Bank Plc {“Lloyds”)

SFP Property were provided with details of certan third parhies whom had previously shown an
interest in the site  Accordingly, upon completion of the valuation, SFP Property entered into
discussions with these parties as well as additional buyers

SFP Property receved an offer of £675,000 from an interested party, on the understanding that
various health and safety issues were attended to and various pieces of equipment were removed
from the Trading Premises

This offer was broadly accepted and the solicitors instructed in this matter, Clarke Willmott LLP
(“Clarke Willmott”) were mstructed to draft the relevant agreement Further, works were
commenced to clean the Trading Premises and attend to all of the health and safety 1ssues

Following this exercise, the mterested party reduced its onginal offer to £650,000 No reason was
given for this deduction Further, it became apparent that the party was in no urgency to complete
on the agreement

It was subsequently decided that the agreement was unlikely to complete m its current form

Accordingly, SFP Property remarketed the Trading Premises An offer was receved from the
Unusual Furnishing Company Limited (*UFCL") in the sum of £610,000 This offer was accepted on
the grounds that this was in line with previous valuations and UFCL demonstrated a willingness to
complete on the agreement expediently

Clarke Willmott were instructed to draft a new agreement and a requisite TR1 form for the transfer
of the freehold Final drafts were agreed upon and the sale completed on 2 August 2013 These
funds were received In full and an amount of £637,312 was paid to Lloyds to discharge tts liability

Debtors
As at the date of the placing of the Company nto Administraticn, its sales ledger was £235,659

with Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited (“LTSBCF”} having an outstanding commitment of
£161,224, excluding charges




Abrapower Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 1 October 2013

2.16

217

2.18

2.19

2.20

221

2.22

2.23

2.24

225

226

3.1

An entity associated with the Jomt Adminsstrators' firm, SFP Recovenes Limted ("SFP
Recoveries”} was instructed to monitor the progress of debtor collections and provide assistance to
LTSBCF, if required

SFP Recoveries undertook a three day review, during which it recovered and collated supporting
documentation in order to assist LTSBCF with collection of the sales ledger

LTSBCF subsequently explaned that tt had mstructed collection agent, Cerberus Recevables
Management {“Cerberus”) to carry out collections on behalf of LTSBCF  Accordingly, i order to
assist, SFP Recoveries laised with Cerberus directly to provide the documentation recovered

SFP Recovenes subsequently advised that LTSBCF recovered its core commitment in full,
however its fee enttlement remained uncollected The remaining sales ledger was transferred to
the Company

As collections were undertaken by Cerberus, SFP Recoveries reviewed its last report, which
confirmed that the sales ledger had been exhausted

Following a further review by SFP Recoveries, it confirmed that the remaming debts were
uncollectable due to overseas debtors that are not contactable or are considered uneconomical to
pursue due to imited supporting documentation Accordingly, ¢ has closed its file in this matter

The Company’s Trading Premises
The sale of the Company's freehold to the Trading Premises Is detalled in paragraph 2.14

SFP Property was also instructed to attend the Company’s second premises located at Part of Unit
3, Astonfields Industrial Estate, Drummond Road, Stafford ST16 3EL (“the Warehouse Premises’)
and contacted the landlord of the site i order to confirm the terms of occupation It was
established that the Company occupied the untt pursuant to a lease agreement

The Joint Administrators vacated the Warehouse Premises on 20 November 2012 SFP Property
secured a compromise agreement with the landlord and the sum of £4,000 was paid for the Joint
Administrators period of eccupation

SFP Property has confirmed that the lease holds no value and is currently tiaising with the landlord
of the Warehouse Premises to arrange a surrender of the lease and conclude the Company's
interest in the premises

A further update conceming the Warehouse Premises will be provided in the Joint Administrators’
final report to creditors

Investigations
In accordance with the Jomt Administrators’ duties, investigations are being made into the conduct

of the Company's current directors by SFP Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic”) The requiste D
Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practitioners Compliance Untt {(“IPCU") on 8 March 2013 All




Abrapower Limited (in Administration)
Progress Report
To 1 October 2013

32

41

42

4.3

44

5.1

5.2

information contained in the D Form is strictly confidential and the Jont Administrators are not
permitted to divulge details of therr recommendations to the IPCU

SFP Forensic’s investigations are ongoing and a further update in respect of this matter will be
provided in the Joint Admimistrators’ final report

Dividend Prospects

Preferential Creditors

The Company had ceased trading prior to the Joint Administrators’ appomntment Given that a sale
of the business and assets as a going concern has not completed it was anticipated that there

would be claims for arrears of wages and outstanding holiday pay

The Joint Administrators have receved preferential claims from the Redundancy Payments Office
{(“RPO") and the Company's employees of £32,095 and £427, respectvely

Non-Preferential Claims
The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Statement | Claims Received as at
of Affairs 1 October 2013
£ £
HM Revenue and Customs — TBC 31,115
VAT/PAYEINIC
RPQO / Employee Claims 186,275 164,040
Trade and Expense 598,820 614,851

Any potential dividend distnbution to unsecured creditors 1s dependent upon realisations achieved
from SFP Forensic's investigations These would also be subject to any further associated costs
Based upon current realisations, it 1s uncertan whether or not there will be sufficient funds to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 1s the Company’s Income and Expenditure Account as at 1 October 2013 This is In
the main self explanatory

At Appendix [l 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Admnistrators’ firm
from 1 May 2013 to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summanes At
Appendix Vil 15 a Guide to Administrators’ Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 The Joint Administrators’ fees have previously been authonsed by the creditors Time costs
dunng the penod since the Second Report total £20,223 and for the Administration as a whole total
£111,308, of which £31,073 has been drawn from the insolvency estate |n addition, as explained
in the First Report, pre-Administration costs of £8,683 were incurred and the Joint Administrators
receved approval to draw these costs in full on 12 December 2012 However, these remain
unrecovered




Abrapower Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 1 Qctober 2013

5.3

54

55

5.6

57

5.8

5.9

5.10

511

512

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in
writing and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

At Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic from 1 May
2013 to date

At Appendix IV 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoveries from 1 May
2013 to date

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property from 1 May
2013 to date

At Appendix V1 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore™} from 1 May 2013 to date Detals concerning SFP Datastore can be found at
paragraph 5.15

At Appendix Vil 1s a breakdown of SFP and its associated enttties’ charge out rates

The First Report detailed the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that credtors are aware of how this operates, this Report retterates the postion
Disbursements and specific expendiure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent thrd party are recoverable without creditor approval  Such expenditure
Is made, if funds are available from the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment is
made from the Joint Administrators’ firm's office account which is reimbursed from the insoivent
estate if and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Dishursements’ This disbursement s explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading i the Guide to Admunistrators’ fees, at Appendix VIl The following
Category 1 Disbursements have been recovered

Expenses £ 5,484 32
Legal Fees £ 131277
Bordereau £ 680 00
Royal Mail Redrection £ 350 00
Statutory Advertising £ 156 51
Company Search £ 1500

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are




Abrapower Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 1 October 2013

5.13

514

5.15

6.1

defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agarn, this disbursement 1s explained further in
the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIll  The following Category 2 Disbursements have
been recovered

Mileage £ 481 80
Postage £ 37062

As detalled in the First Report, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP Datastore's
remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Each of the associated entities may
incur disbursements in carrying out its function To date, the following expenses have been incurred
by the entities associated with the Joint Admimistrators’ firm

Party Expenses incurred (£}  Amount outstanding (£)
SFP Forensic 64 00 -
SFP Recoveres 31400 314 00
SFP Property 166 00 166 00
SFP Datastore 1,761 00 22300

At Appendix IX, 15 a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recoveries, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and the solicitors
assisting in this matter, Clarke Willmott are calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has
been employed by the Joint Administrators to store the Company's books and records as well as
providing secunty services (where appropnate) lts fees for storage and security services are both
on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any additional work carned out

Additional Points and Conclusion

Should any creditor have any questions or queries In relation to the above, please contact the
Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Michael Ginty on 020 7538 2222

Dated this 1stday of October 2013

T,

Daniel Plant
Joint Administrator




Abrapower Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs




RECEIPTS

Freehold Property

Sale of Assets

Intercompany Loan - Abrapower Inc
Factored Book Debis

Contribution to Costs

Miscellaneous Income

Bank Interest Gross

VAT Payable

TOTAL RECEIPTS
PAYMENTS

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Hire of Equipment

Monies sent to Factor

Pension Advice

SFP Datastore Limited Fees

SFP Datastore Limited Disbursements
SFP Forensic Limited Fees

SFP Forensic Limited Disbursements
SFP Property Limited Fees

SFP Property bimited Disbursements
Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

Abrapower Limited
(In Adm:nistration})

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement
of Affairs
£

675,000 00
10,000 00
Uniknown

Joint Administrators’ Category 1 Disbursements
Joint Administrators’ Category 2 Disbursements

Agents' / Valuers' Fees

Agents'/ Valuers' Disbursements
Legal Fees

Gther Property Expenses
Secunty Costs

TOTAL PAYMENTS

BALANCE AT HAND
REPRESENTED BY

Interest Beanng Current Acccount
VAT Recevable

BALANCE IN HAND

From 31/110/2012 From 01/05/2013
To 30/04/2013 To 01/10/2013
£ £
- 610,000 00
48,100 00 -
756 00 -
327000 -
- 1M N
354 009
1,793 65 - 1,793 65
94,923 59 608,317 75
- 53731139
1,062 00 -
756 00 -
95000 1,145 00
1,500 00 -
1,537 81 -
10,000 00 -
64 15 -
4,834 50
- 165 50
3,500 00 27512 M
1,282 65 671595
14108 71134
750 00 6,100 00
7.622 53 7000
- 6,968 53
22,000 00 -
3,75350 4,351 58
5491972 595,946 50

From 31/10/2012
To 04/10/2013
£

610,000 00
49,100 00
756 00
3,270 00
113
403

663,241 34

537,311 39
1,062 00
756 00
2,095 00
1,500 00
1,537 81
10,000 00
64 15
4,834 50
165 50
o727
7,998 60
862 42
6,850 00
7,692 53
6,968 53
22,000 00
917332

651,934 46

11,306 88

1,353 07
9,953 31

EETE



Abrapower Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

« Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes




_ T - - — 1 T T . ; ;
— e ——_ {.
?o 09¢ [0DOSF {080 000 000 000 000 000 000 600 000 000  |0g0 000 | i UBTIEBAEEAU] [EI5),,
g80 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  joo0 _ |o00 | Byo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  |oo0  fjooo  jooo i HIOAM BANBASIUILIPY
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 -.iwmm-- {00 000 suodey
DOO09E |ooOSk  [0BO 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  jos0 |00 paynusp| sune|y Bunsing
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0  jooe  Jooo | suoneBisaau}
00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 000 000 _ {000 _. M3IneY [ENIU)
00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _|ooo _ |ooe | ) uojesedag esey ¢
i I UoTEBEER,
_w SR A A AR
100 61Z'SL [SS 6L |0C'69 ove 08's 00l 0s'cl ol 81 0c L ov b oLz 000 oo  |ooo | BUTUUETd PUe UORERSVIWPY Tej0L
789 000 00 0 0090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o __|ooe  jooo BYIO
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 goo oo | ABojouyos | UONBLLIDJ|
00526'2 |26612  |OEEL 000 ov g 02¢ 080 oLY oF 0 o8l 000 000 000|000 | aoueNdwo?) _
000ZL {c00¥2 050 010 000 000 000 000 v 0 000 000 000 oo  [000 | uonexe] 2181010 _
05ZZ9'v {8662 {0402 050 0L0 0L9 062 0ee 0.5 0Ll 080 __looo  j000 00O ;ﬁ, o Buyunoooy seis3
fog zzb's [0.62Z {06 ¥L ocl or o oro orZ 0.6 050 0Z 0 000 000 000 |ooo | Bupodey Aciniers
ﬁ8 Gv6'E |¥ZEEL 0B 6L 059 060 000 0z 2L oLz 0e 0 oL b og 00 _jovo 000 | Spi00BY JO BIUBUBIUIENY
0052 00052 |0LO 000 000 000 000 0L 0 Q00 000 000 000 _ {000 |000 1. uonesyioN Juswiuicddy _
[00S0L {05292  [O¥ O 060 000 060 0z 0 000 000 0Z0 000 Jooo 0o0 000 dn-1og SANBASIIMIPY
WS 08 00052  |0Z0 000 000 060 000 0z 0 000 009 a0 000 _ {000 |000 i Buiueld ases
_ BUUUET PUE USNENSUIEPY

3 81500 3 9l

-, aBesany |eyo] JUEISISSY 10jRA)SIUIPY JOJENSILIPY 101UDS 1abeuep 1eBeuey Jowag

NOILLINAD HYOM 40 NOKHLYDIHISSYTD

£10Z ¥380100 10 OL £10T AVIN L0 QO3 FHL HOd STLVH LAO IDUVHI ANV JWIL 40 AUVYHWNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) 03 LINIT Y3MOJVHEY

m——-——— mDﬂﬂllM“m




] 1
YO
Y43
uonexe] ajelodio)
Buipe)] 1o} Bununoaoy
S0IAPY |BUOISSOJ0I] - Alledold
suoiejjoben - Aradoig
sianddng
SJGWIDISND
Buojiuow pue juswalbeuepy

Buuely

Jjeylo
sjeg nyis-x3

ajes nys-u|

B21ADPY [BUDISSB}01 - Auedoid
suonenoBap - Apadoiy
uonas|oD 198q

8l jo uonuedy

—_— - -

sjas8y Buunsu| 'Buunyeg ‘uonealyiusp)

NOILINND HYOM 40 NOILYIIJISSYT1D

__V | B I I B
100 0 00 0 000 000 0o oo  |ooo  [ooo  fopo  jooo {000  |o00 oo  jo0O |
1000 000 000 000 000 Jooo  |ooo  looo  |ooo 000|000 looo _ Jooo --L.omo!l--LA
oo o 000 000 000 000  looo  looo  looo  jooo  |ooe  foo0  Joo0 000  j00O_ |
000 000 looo 000 000 _ jooo  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo  jooo _ Jooo oo 00O |
000 1000 00 0 000 000 |ooo  looo  looo  jooo  fooo  tooo  [o00  Joso  jooo |
00 0 000 000 000 000  |ooo  looo  fooo  |000 000|000 00 oo  jooo |
000 000 00 0 000 oo  ooo  Jooo  Jooo  |ooo  jooo (000 000 _ 000 [000 |
1000 000 [00D 000 000 _ jooo  fooo  |ooo  Jooo  ooo  jooo _ looo __|ooo  joo0 |
o0 0 000 000 000 0o looo  |ooo  jooo  fooo  foopo  jooo {000 000|000
000 00 0 000 000 000  |ooo  fooo  fooo  [000 000|000 000 |00 looo |
00 0 000 jooo 000 000 jooo  jooo  |oo0  joo0  Joop |00  [000 {000 1000 |
= e e e 1T T Y
— —— ———— b e e -
00Soe  |ogavz oLz 00'0 000  fooo  fovo  foez  Joo0  lco0 000 poo  [oo0  ooo |
000 000 000 000 000  |ooo  fooo  fooo  |000 {000  |000 00 Jooo  [o00 |
000 00 [000 000 000  Jooo oo  Jooo  looo ooo 000  looo  fooo _ jooo
000 000 000 000 000  |ooo  looo  looo  looo  Jooo  jooo  |o00 00O woo. !
000 000 |00 000 000 |ooo  fooo  fooo  fooo  ooo  fopo  fooo  jooo  [000 |
00szz _[onosz |os 0 000 000 looo  Jooo  jos0  jooo  |ooo {000  tooo  fooo  |ooo J
1000 000 |ooo 000 000 fooo  Jooo  Jooo 000 000 000 {ooo  looo |00 !
{000 000 [ooo 00 0 000  loco  fooo  loco  fooo  Jooo  jooo {000  |ooo 000
oo (w08 000 000 |00  lovo oy 000  |ooo  Jooo  fooo  looo  |ooo |
000 000 {000 000 000  loo0  jooo 000|000 000 000 000 Jooo  jooo |
|

3 _-.”mwumOOPU O—WNNH””—G. ee] JuelsISsy dojesisiliuupy J0jellsiulpy 1o0luag ‘_mum-ucm_z 101UBG 10123410

£10Z ¥3E0LD0 L0 OL £10Z AVIN 10 QOI¥3d THL HOd SILVH LNO JDYVYHD ANV JNIL 40 AYYWIHNS

(NOILYVMLSININGY NI) GILINIT ¥3MOdYHEY

aggn "
i

ODHEMEANN

d4S




4 - -

f I ,:. NS.;- N O T 1
05 L0E°}1L ]
| 00 580°L6 .
m 0§ ZTT'0T 000¥0'} J00GBS's [0S Z08'L 00 SES'S |00059°G |05 290'Z |00 0ZE'L ({05289 (000
8512 00°00} 000Sk [00GZL j0DSZZ  (000SZ  [00SIZ  |0000E l00'SZE (000
"1 0L't6 or'olL 0001 0t 0L 09 2 09322 0§ L o¥ v 0LZ 000
o L
(06 ZB6'E (85061  |06°0Z 00z 089 000 0L 0} 0z} 0z 0 000 oo 000
mcco 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
moo 0 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 {000
10054 |0D0ST (04 ) 000 Q00 000 Q00 ! 000 000 000 {000
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
|00 0 000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 o000
_8 S68'Z JOEVEL |06 Pl 000 019 000 088 000 000 000 {000 {000
00GLE  |le26L 0B L 000 040 000 ozt 000 000 000 000 1000
'05 LEV  |EBSPL  |00€ 00z 000 000 0.0 0L 0 0z 0 000 000 J8 0
3 _mnwmoﬂo owmmﬁ.,_( 1e1e ] JUR)SISSY A01eASIUIIPY JOIRAISIVIIPY 101URS iabeuep Joag

(L

-

Je1s Jo) sojey InQ abiey) Lewwng Joy xipueddy eag

JUNOJDR UO UMBIP UO[IRISLINUBY
] €10Z/01/10 ©1 ZLOZ/0L/LE WO} 81800 0
| £r0zm0io8 01 ZL0Z0MLE woy 51503 E10)
.co 0 o 3 81809 Rj01
000 0 Inoy Jed 3 aye1 ama._a><_
om. o - .‘ *” i |ejol
. -} - .
00 | souo
000 uonexe) ajelodion
vﬁ._..c 0 - [ SI0}IPAID PEINJES YNM UONEJIUNWIWOD
000 SOIAPY |BUOISSO)0l] - Auedoly '
,cc o suonenobey - Apedoig
mc 0 - i vu3
000 SwnBg|D Joppal)
000 | m;..SﬁEO peIND@SUN YUM UONEDIIUNWWION)
A N )

NOLLONNS HHOM 40 NOILYDHISSY1D

€107 ¥390L00 10 OL £10Z AYIA 10 QOIN3d FHL HOd SILVYH LNO JOUVHDI ANV INLL 4O ANYHWNS

{NOILYHLSINIWAY NI} A2LIND HaIMOdvaay

[ag=Rs) 1 1 | 1}

dds




Abrapower Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIC1IE

Breakdown of SFP Forensi¢ Limited Fees



| — ey -|| -; -l-.--!,iil ¢
| S A |
_8 IZi'e |s04Ze  |OESZ 050 000 000 000 06 ZL 08 ¥ 000 000 000 Eim.o.o!; 000 . UGNEBRSeAU] TEI0L
_ooc 000 goo coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {eoo  jooo _ jooo | o

00 0€ 00004 |OED 0t 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L@@ o HIOA SANENSIUILIDY
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  Jooo | suoday
0sZ1e'9 |sovle oL o0z 000 000 000 000 08 0L 05 v 000 000 000  jooo  [000 | paynuap| swiejd fuinsing
(0008t |lcE9E 0B ¥ 0Z 0 000 000 000 60z ov 0 000 000 000 _ 000 000 suonefnseau|
?o 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000 000 ooo oo |, Mmooy B
?To 0 1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooe  jooo jooo | uoneiedald 9583

: ] TSEBISEAT]
_18 SIE |05z (0T 0z 0 0z 0 000 000 000 090 000 000 000  jooo _ jooo | BUTUIE[d PUE TONENSIUNURY TejoL
moc ] 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000|000 g0
Eo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 | ABojouyoe uoneuLoM
_So 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {ooo  Jeoo  Jooo | soueldwo?)
”8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00D 000 000 | vonexe | ajesodio)
000 000 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  |000 000 Bugunoooy eelsy
000  j00O 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ___ Jooo __ fooo | Busodey Aoimels
DOGLE 05292  |0Z ) 0z 0 0z 0 000 000 000 690 000 000 000 _ looo__ 000 SPJ023Y JO BIUBRUAUIRYY
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ |ooo_ oo | uoNEaioN JwewLroddy
000  j00O 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 fooo {000 ooO i dn-1es BAlRASILUPY
M_o 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 | Buuue)g esen

_ GUIUGE]J PUE UoHENSUfnpY

’ _wm,ﬂu owhﬁuq uisISSy JOBIS|UIWPY | JOICHSIMIWPY J0jUBG JoBeuep avBeuew Jojuag 100000 NOILINND HAOM 40 NOILYDIJISSYID

€102 ¥380120 L0 O1 £10Z AVIN 10 QOINId 3HL HO4 S3LVH LNO IDHVHD ANV JWIL 40 AHVHWNS

{NOLLYHLSININGY Ni) G3LINIT ¥3MOdVvHEY
DISNINOS

(L T




|

_Wm.olmr!.motatzt‘s 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 _ j000 00O ; 000 {000 ,_. BUTpRI] V6]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {000 {000 00O 000 BUYID
mooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  joo0 00O jo0o . vd3
%o 0 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000  fooo 4 000 000 {000 ; i uonexe) s1e10d107
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 00 __jo00  jooo  Jeoo _ jooo | Burpe. | Jo} Bununoooy
000 000 jooo 000 000  [000 000 000 _ {000  [00C 000 000 00 000 BIADY [BUOISSEJ0Id - Aadoly
oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 oo  jooo  [oo0 suoneioba - Anedosd
(00 0 000 000 o0 o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ [000 |00 joo0 | slenddng
Mo 0 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 jooo  looo siBWolsny
000 |ooo 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 coo  looo  jooo 000 000 A Buuonuoly pue Juswebeuey
1000 000 000 000 000 1000 000 000  fo00  jooo  Jooo  j00C 000 000 Buiuue|y

I I R BulperL

—— . - 1 — 4 - -

00 05 0000L (050 050 000 00 0 oo 200 000 000 000 000 000 Jooo EYBSER JO UOIEE[[P0N Te0 T
%8 0 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 __ j000 000 000 {000 Bwo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 000 {000 w 8jeg nus-x3
000z o000,  |0ZO 0z 0 coo (000 000 000 000 000 000 _ |000  joo0 {000 B[Eg Mis-u)
000|000 Jooo |ooQ 000 000 000 000 000 00¢  J000 000 _8 ] 000 w 80IADY [EUOISSB0)d - Aladold
1000¢  |0000F  |0€0 (] 000 000 000 000 000 0o  looo  Jooo jooo  fooo . suoienoBen - Aedoiy
(000 000 000 000 000 e 000 000 000 000 000 jo00 _‘8 o (o000 - uono8)oD 1954
loo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 goo  jooo _ looo ,_w i 811, jo uoijueley
“mwlouu&i.mo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o 000 000 1000 + sjessy Buunsuj 'Buundeg ‘uoneayquap)

'00 0 000 000 000 000  |ooo 000 000 000 000 jooo  |000 000 +8 0 -
! _ BT /5 USHesTeTH
3 _wm.wmn, aBriany JuEISISSY JojeNsSiupy  [J0JRISIWWPY J0[LDS JoBruey spBeuey Jowog 10120010 NOILINNI MYOM 40 NOILLYDIHISSY1D

£10Z ¥380100 L0 OL €107 AVIN 10 QOIY3d IHL HOJ SALVY LNO IDUYHD ANV JNLL 40 ANVYINWNS

D—_-__—_

(NOLLYHYLSINIWAY NI) Q3 LIWIT HIMOdVHEY

JISMINCS
~fooamdEul

ddS

T




Jyeis soj sejey InQ ebieyy Liewwng 10) xjpuaddy seg

_ 00 030°0L . - . IUN0238 U UMEIP UOjEIeUNWEY
05 282'9¢ C T | croziomno o1 zuoziouie wos s1s03 1m0L
- 00 $82'12 I _L | croewoe o ziozsie woy s1sos eroy
05'28%'8 oo0zs  |oooc  jooo  |ooo  |ooszz'c losziss looa  Jooo  |ooo  Jooo  |ooo 351809 je10)
SEpic 0000, |ooosk jooo  |ooo  |ooosz joosiz |ooe  looe  |ono  [ooo |0 1oy 108 3 ae oBeioAy
“ 00 22 ozi__ lozo oo oo  losze_ ogs  lovo {0 oo _jovo  foow | =101
— — I T T A
000 000 000 ooo  jooo  foso  loro  |ooo  [ovo  {ooo  loo0  jooo _ looo | ETEPOIT BT
000 000 000 00 _jooo oo oo jooo  jooo  Jooo _jooo_ Jooo oo 19410
100 0 000 000 000 [o0o |00  Jooo  looo  jooo  Jooo oo  |ooo oo | wonaxe eleiodiod
loo o 000 000 00 |00 Jooo  jooo  |ooo  Jooo fooo _[o00 jovo_  |ooo # SJ01IPBID PRINDBS M LOEIINWIOD
000 000 000 000 {000 Jooo  jooo  looo jooo  looo  jooo _looo  |ooo S0IADY [BUOISSBj0I - Auedalg
000 000 000 00_ fo00 |0 jooo fooo  jooo |oo  Jooo  Jooo  jooo | suonenoBoN - Auedold
1000 000 000 00 fooo jooo  jooo  |oo  Jwo oo _jooo _lovo oo WNE
20 000 000 w0 fooo  looo  jooo jooo Jooo _ Jooo oo  Jooo _fovo ! swng[) 0UPRID)
000 000 000 000 fooo  [ooo  Jooo  Jooo  fooo  fooo  jooo  Jooo  [ooo SI0]Ipa1) PRINDBSUYY LM LONEDIUNWILIOD
r +tT— 1t T - N STOpOTS
3Sim0d wEsissy | olensuiwpy | JoleNsIuwpY Joluss sobeuey s9BeuEN i0UDg 10100:1G NOILONNZ YOM 40 NOILYDIHISSYID

£10Z ¥380LI0 10 OL £LOZ AV 10 QOIN3d IHL ¥Od SILVH LNO IDAVHI ANV JNIL 40 AHVYHANS

(NOLLYNLSININOV NI} Q2LIWIT ¥3IMOdvyaY
JISNIHOS

(L N




Abrapower Limited (in Admsnistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

e Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




Aﬁ ' |
,,8 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 06 0 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 . UOTIEBNE0AN 86 |
moo 0 000 000 000 ] 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  [000 000 ~ ) 12O

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00D 000 1. o HOAA BAIELSILIWPY

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ joo0 1000 | suodey

00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 600 000 i peyruepr swieid Bunsmg
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 000 000 ooe | o suoieBnseAu) #
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  jooo  jooo | maIney e
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 060 000 000 000 000 goo  feoo | uonesedeld esed
#_ | I S A weesESRL|
005Z4 {00D0SZ [0SO 000 00 0 00'0 00'0 05°0 00 0 00'0 00'0 000 000 0o | m&nam_m.uﬁdq_ﬁﬁgaqu_
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ 000  joo0 | . ®uo

000 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Jooo 000 1000 | __ Abojouyoa uonewioju !
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooe oo _ jeoo i sauendwo)

looszk {ooosz  |os o 000 000 000 000 050 000 000 000 000 coo  jooo | ) uoljexe| sjeiodiog ﬁ
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 0oo  joco 000 | Buunoooy aels3
000 00 0 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 wo_ | Buniodey Aiomers i
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo  jooo  jooo | SPI008Y JO BIUBUBIUIEK ‘
(000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 boo _jo00 | UOREION Juswiuieddy "
Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  jooo | ] dn-jag eanensiIwpy

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 _ jooo | Buwueyg esen
, BUIIUE]J PUE USENS[UWpY |

3 oL mwhﬁq Jelsissy | aojedsiunupy  |lojensiunupy oo JEENEI 10BN JotUDS 1012900 NOILINNI YHOM 40 NOLLYDIISSYID

£L0Z ¥390L120 10 OL ELOZ AVI 10 QO3 THL ¥O4 SILVY LNO IDUVHD ANV JNIL 4O ANVYHWNS

(k.

(NOLLVHLSININAY NI) A31INIT ¥IMOdVvHaY

SAHAADIIY
ToOoNENER

d4S




L . - ; i .

(000 000 000 000 000 000 {000 000 _ joeo  Jooo  j000 ;000 jooo {000 BUIPEIL TeI],

_,moo 000 000 000 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 00 0 |00 Jooo Jooo  jooo | By |

_So 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 __jooo  Jooo  jooo _ 1000 | w3

oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000  jooo  Jooo  jooo0 | uonexey agodiod

W_o 0 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 000  |000  jooo  jooo 000 | Buipes | ioj Bununoooy

looo 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 | DIADY |BUOISSBJOI - ABdolg

_,8.01--. _ 1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  |000  [000 000 00O 00O suoneyobeN - Auadoid

[00 0 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo oo |00D looo sieiddng

,rm. 0 |ooo 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 [ooo  jooc  ooo 000 000 sJewI0lsny

100 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  joo0  j000 000 |00O Buuoyuop pue juawebeuey

_8 0 000  jooo 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 fooo  jo00 |oo¢ 000 Buiuueld

L 4 R ) i | BujpeI

. . VRS B { ] - |

OS2V jeg'ssz  |ov8 000 000 000 090 ori 05§ 09 0 000 |ooo joeo jooo 4 S}O5SE O USNIPE(eod o101

loo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o |00 {000 {00 000 | eui0

_ﬁeoo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 jog0  ]ooo 1000 g Nis-x3

oo o 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000  jooo  jooo oo 000 _ g Nys-y|

_,@ 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0 oo 1000 Jooo 000 | DIADY |BUDISSB)OId - Auadold |

|00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 _ fooo oo  jooo | _ suopenoben - Ausdog

1052417 |e98sz  |oi 8 000 000 000 090 o i 056 090 _jooo  ooo {000 000 uoideloD 1980

_Woc 0 [oo0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  j000  |000  [000 i eIL JO uonualey

600 mo 0 000 000 000 coo 000 ooo coo 0oo o .m_m|o| B _@@ :oo.o N ,.oo 0 k $195sy Buunsyy ‘Buundeg 'voneoyuap|

(000 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

e [ —
¥ or | omesomy 1e1o] weisissy | soasuwpy  |ioensiwpy sowag sabeueyy saBeue Joag NOILONNH YHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSY1D

£10Z ¥380100 10 OL £40Z AVIW L0 QOINTd IHL WO SALVY LNO IDUVHD ANV IWIL 3O ANVININNS

{NOLLYYLSININGY NI} QALINIT HIMOdYHaY
S3YZA0IIY

3l 11 ] oomEEERS
— di5




Hes o) sajey 1nQ ebieyy Arwwng Joj xipusddy seg

! 00 0 1]
_ 05 Z48'62 e
_ 00 040'2 B Lﬁ. L
) 052087 000 000 [ooo  |ooses loosiy |oszis |oooss ooo 000 |ooo (oo
3 €1 192 000 000  [000  looszz  |ooosz [o0Siz |oococ looo0  |oo0  |ooo |00 |
,m 09’8 000 000 Jovo  loso  Jos)  |oss  [wo  Jooo oo  Jooo oo |
| I
jooo  Jooo |0 000 000 l000 _ jooo  |ooo oo jooo  fooo  looo  |owo  joo0
000  Jooo  Jooo 000 000 {000 fooo  jooo  fooo  jooo  jooo  Jooo  [ooo oo
0o fooo  fooo 000 00  jooo  looo  looo  jooo  {oo0  jooo oo oo ooo |
0o  Jooo  looo 000 000 oo oo  looo  Jogo  fooo oo oo |00 jooo
00 Jooo oo 000 000 Jooo  Jooo  jovo  Jooo  fooo  Jooo jooo oo oo
oo looo  [ooo 000 000 ooo  fooo oo  Jooo  ooo  [oo0  fooo oo oo
000 looo  Jooo 000 00  Jooo  jooo  Jooo  jooo  jooo  Jooo oo jooo _ Jooo
1000 looo oo 000 000  fooo  fooo oo  looo  ooo  fooo  looo  looo  jooo |
moo o Jooo  looo 000 000 lowo  Jooo  looo  fooo  Jooo  jooo |00 Jeoo  |ooo
owh%ﬂq JUESISSY 101ESIUIUPY JOJCITSIUIWPY JOIUDG 1obeuey 19beuey Jo1uag 1039941

JUNGIDR U0 umeap Co_aw._ocssomi,

.n:_NB L/LD 01 ZLOZ/OL/LE WiCd) 8)50D [BJ0 |
£LOZ/PO/OE O} ZLDZ/OL/LE WOY §180I [2Jo]
) 3 81800 |ejo]

Jnoy Jsd 3 e eBesoay!

1may

BIGPAIS TEIST,

weyg !

uoijexe | sjeicdion )
A S101PID) PEINTOS YIM UOIBIIUNWILGD
) 82IADY [BUDISSBJ0L - Auadold
suonenobap - Auadoirg
w43

SWIB|D) JONPaID

SI0JIP8JD PRINIBSUN YIM UONENUNWILLIOD

Y

NOILINDD HYOM 4O NOLLYOIHISSY1D

£L0Z ¥3AOLI0 L0 OL €107 AVW 10 QOIH3d IHL HO4 SALVYH LNO IDUVHI ANV TNIL 40 AMYWANS

1

(NOILYHLSININGY NI) QALINIM Y3MOdVHEY

EEEENER]
JoaNERED

oS




Abrapower Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIXV

Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees



P A ] e
_ooo 000 000 000 o000 oo o 000 000 000 000 000 1000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o o goo 000 000 om..m.
_yooc 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 |Tooo|
1cc 0 o000 000 0co 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo fmc 0
1060 {000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
ﬁooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo o 000  |00O
000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 600 000 00 {000  j000
"coc 000 _jooo0 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 o0 00D
"_ | I
w I R
100 02 00 00% oL0 010 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 ) voo 0
_omcll-il.oco 000 coo G600 ooo 000 000 000 000 oo 000
1000 000 000 oo coo ooo 000 000 000 o  jood 000
_ooo 000 000 000 000 000 c00 000 000 000 o0 [000
m.oo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 Jooo
moo 09 0000l 090 090 coo oo 000 000 000 (D] 0go 000
?co 000 jooo 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
_ooo— 00 00} 0L 0 oL 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ;,Lmoor
_ooo 000 jooo o000 000 000 000 000 00 0 oo joo0D {000
_wm..cc ne o oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 600 000 000
‘000 000 000 c00 000 000 000 000 000 000 _looo  jo0o
u_mu_mm_.u owﬁ..”_omh,q ueIsIssy Jojesis|uwpy lojEnSuWpY Joag sabrucy 13bBeueyy Jopog

4

.y

W

10120410

USTTEBREaAU] Te¥GL
N0
HIOAA SALENSINILDY

spodey

poynusp| swen buinsing
suonebiiseau)
MeIAay |Biiu|

uone.edolg esen

UBEETFEEAU

-

BUTTE]d U USHENS[UIPY Teio L
8yic
ABOjOUYDD ) UDNBULION)
sauedwoy
uonexej syelodion
Bununoooy eyesy
Buipoday Aloiniglg
$pIOS0Y JO SIUBLBINEN
ucheanoN Jusuuioddy
dn-1ag pARASIUIWPY

Buiuue)d asen
BUTUUEd pUe USTTENSIUTIDY

NOILINME HHOM 40 NOILVDIIAISSY1D

£10Z ¥380100 10 OL £407 AVIN L0 QOIN3d JHL HOd SALYY LNO JDUVHI ONV INIL 40 ANYINANS

{NOILVHLSININGY NI} Q3LINTT Y3MOdVHEY

AR
FmoaTENER
445




ﬁu e e Y I [~ I A N - = b
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 [000  fo0oO Buperl el
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o000 00O 1. YO _
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0  |ooo L vya
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  j000 uonexe| sjesodioy |
ﬁS 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000  |000 000 goo | Buipel Jop Bununoooy
000 ooo 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 joo0 | 801APY |BU0ISSB)0Id - Apedoid
moo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 goo  Jooo | ~ suonenobe - Auedoig
loo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0c o 000 000 {00 | sioddng .
_8 0 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ looo _ jooo | SIBWOISND
000 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  [000 000  J00O0 | Buioyuoy pue juawaBeueyy
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ jo00 {000  jooo  jooo | Buiuueld “
I T D BUIpEIL
|
IR IS A S ;
006SL'6 |zzvZT  |OE MY orel 09z 00°0 00'0 000 o' 00'0 00'0 00'0 0o 000 | eSSV S UONUS|esy Te];
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  |o00  [e00 | 180 A
Q0S¥YZ [000SE |00 000 a0 0 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 Jooo  jooo _ ®esmisx3
oo0LL'e |ooose  |0g0l 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 j000  Joo0 ojeg nus-u)
00EL0'L |oisst  |O¥S oL 0Z0 000 000 000 oEe 000 000 000 __Jooo  jooo | B0IAPY [BUOISSB)OId - Aedold .
0o Lel'y |€6491 08 vZ 0021 ore 000 000 000 oLo 000 000 000 000 000 __ suouenoBeN - Auedoly
00 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 0600 000 000 000 000 000 _ B uonele1q8q
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0co 000 |coo | ) BliLL JO Uonualey
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 _ jeoo | sessy Buunsu; ‘Buunoeg 'voneayiuap)
|00 0 000 000 000 o0 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo | ) ,
! E155¥ JO UoNB5ivoy

3 §1500 3 aed

|10 abeiany jelol jue)sIssy roleqsiunupy JOICNSIUPY MWCIUDS Jabeuey aofeun |y Jonag 10332410 NOILINNA MHOM 40 NOILYDISISSYD

ELOZ M3EOLI0 10 OL £10Z AV 1} QOIN3d 3HL ¥Od4 SIALVY 1NO F9UVHD ANV JWIL 40 AYVNIWNS

L

{NOILYHLSININGY NI) Q3LINIT HIMOdVEAY

A HAANHA




yels Joy sejey Jnp ebaeyn AMewwng Joy xjpusddy sog

"H,I.. 05'PeR'Y I e
. 0s zoev'st I IO N D _ |
L1 052562 1 ] IR

' 00'eze's 00'09¢'L (0D 662 000 0o o 000 00088V (00O 00'0 | m.alo _ i_yoa 0 ao 1]
M: 1 17N :114 00004 00stE  |000 000 000 0000z 000 000 1000 {000 000
‘ _ 00Ty 08t} 09z 00°6 000 6o0'o oré 00'0 000 oo@ _jeoD . gec 0
m.lu|11 -—_— —-_— a4 - = - #_.
_S 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00'¢ 6d 0 000 000 000 000 000
_@o 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 00 ¢ 000 000 _ j000  [000  }000
_189 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 I-Aooo 1000
_hmm ___ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  |000 000 {000
Wo 0 |ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 _ 000  joo0  |o00 000
1000 000 000 000 00 ¢ ooo 000 000 000  joo0  jo00  j000 000 000
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 006 000 ?oo ___|ooo 000
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ _|000  jooo  [000 000 000
E 000 000 000 000 000 000 goo 000 000 000 ‘boo _.ooo- 000

3s1s0)
lejol

F aed
sBeiony

es|ssy

1abeuepy soiuog 10390410

JUNODOE UC UMBIP UDjRIeUNLIDY

+ -

ELOZ/OHI0 O3 ZL0Z/OL/1€ o) 51800 |Rj0)
ELOZ/PO/0E O) TLOZ/OL/LE WO £180D [R10]
3 91809 |vio]

B ,_ﬁ oy sad 3 ejes oBuioay

[l

EIOYRSIY "eIoL
19410

uonexe] sjeiodion

SIONPRIY PRINDSST U)IM UOIIEIIUNWILIOD
a21APY |BUOISSa)0ld - Aledold

suoienobap - Auadoid

swig)D J0ypalr)
S10}IpalY) PRINJBSUN Y1 UOIEIIUNWLIOD

EIOTPETS

!
|
| "
|

NOILINND MHOM 40 NOLLY DIdISSY1D

€107 ¥3FOLI0 10 OL £10Z AVIN 10 OOTNIAd JHL HOH S3LVH LNO IONYHD ONY TWIL JO ANYWWNS

L

(NOILVHLSININGY NI} Q3LINIT H3MOdVNEY

AVHIANHA
oommawaw
dds



Abrapower Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




— - -l |
000 000|000 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 200 oo Jooo _ Jooo __ |000
000 ooo  fooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00O 000
000 1000 0oo 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 ___ 000 00O . Jooo
1000 000 000 ] 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _Jo00 00O
000|000 |00 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 oo woo _ 000
1000 000  Jooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Iiub.on _ .00 _j000
000 j000 0o o 000 000 1000 000 000 0oo oo_ . oo ,Eoo . |ooD
000 000 000 000 000 J000 000 000 000 000 _  _joo0o_ ...Lcoo . Tccn_
S S — —_———_ - .4 - + - |
0051 00 S¢ 0z o 0LO 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 s#wxb.o@- _ooo 000
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 0 000 ___looo__ 000 __ [00O
1000 1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 _ J000
000 000 1000 000 000 004 000 000 000 000 000 _ _Jo0O __ _jO00OQ
000 Jooo  _ looo 000 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 _ lo0O___ 00O 1000
00 0 ~1000  loo0 000 000 lood 000 000 000 000 000 000 _jooQ.
000 j000 000 000 6o 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 __ 00O _
0051 J00SL  j0Z0 0L 0 0o0 000 a0 0 oo 000 000 000 _j000 000
000 _ J.ohoblFt 000 0040 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 J00O0 _ |00OC
000 _ j0o0g_ |ooD 000 0o0 000 000 000 o000 000 000 000 [000
1000 Q00 000 000 000 000 0o0o 000 000 000 000 |00 _ [000
u_”w.“o owno”ou...._q JueIsissy lojensiuiwpy 10)RJISIUIUWIRY JOILRS 13feuey JeBeueyy Joiulg

000
000
000
000
000
000 _
000
000

_lovo
1000
000
000 _
000
000
000
_loro
,.qooc

000
000

B e e

e e — - —

uilue|d pue ucijensiliwpy |eloj

UonEBNSeAU] €30]
._mEO‘

SIOAA o>;m:m_:_Eu<_
spoday

paynuap) swiep) Buinsing
suonebnsaau)
MBIADY [BljIu)
uoneiedald asen
TONEBNSEAT]

B0

ABO[OUYDS | UoHEWION|
saudwon

uonexe| s)eiodion
Bununoooy 81e1s3
Buruoday Aoymelg
SpIOD2Y JO BOUBUSUIEN
uoiesnoN jusugioddy
dn-1ag sAlensSIIWpY
Buiuue|d ase)

NOILONNS MHOM 40 NOLLYDIISSYID

€102 ¥380100 10 OL £10Z AV 10 QOIM3d 3HL HOd SALYYH LNO IDUVHI ANV JNIL 4O AUVINWNS

(L
E

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) Q3LINN Y3IMOdVHEY

JHOLSYLYD
nrooseada

LEL



oo0  looo  [o00 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 o000 000 __ [o00 |
oo __looo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ 000
000 000  Jooo 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000__ _jooQ _ _jgoo |
00¢ o0 looo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  looo |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 jooo __ Jooo
000 _ _jooo __ looo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ _Jooo
000 ___Jooo 1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o  jooo _]
000 _ _jooo _ joo0 _ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ Jooo_  Jooo ]
oo jooo ___ jooo _ ___Jooo 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000

000 _ jooo_ {000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 _Jooo _ Jooo |
000 Jooo_ _ looo 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 goo__ jooo
T N S — - j IO I +
000 jopo __ [000 00 0 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 Jooo _ |ooo |
000 000 1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000___ jooo _ _jooo |
ooo___ Jooo __looo 000 000 000 000 000 000 Jooo _ looo  looo

000 __ jooo __ looo 000 000 j000 000 000 000 000 000 j00O

000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 __ Jooo__ Jooo |
000 000 1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 __Jooo |
000 000 _ j000 000 000 000 __ |000 000 000 000 goo_ __jooo |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ looo  looo
000 __ looo 000 000 000 00.0 00.0 000 000 000 jooo _ _Jooo ]
000 000 __ 1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ___[ooo0 |

3 5)509 3 oyer
Q101 ﬂma‘_ws’q 216 juelsissy Jojeqisiunupy JORNSIWDY JoIueg LummCmS__ ._ﬁmm:m_z 101U3g

4

4

4

000
000
000
000
00 0
000
000
000
000
000
00 0

BupeI TemoL]
1340

vy3.

uonexe] ajelodio)

Bwped], Jo} Bununoooy

B0IAPY |BUOISS3J0IH - Auadold
suonenobay - Auadosd
Em._na:mJ

slawWoISn)

Buuojuop pue juawabeuepy
Buwuelq

Buipei]

G)OSSE JO UONESIEOY |BJO]

BWo

aleg nis-x3

2BG NIS-U|,

80IApY [BUDISSDJOI - Auadoid
suonenoBaN - Auadoid

uonoa|iod 19ag:

BIL O UOHUINSY

sjssy Buunsu) ‘Buunoag ‘uonesynuspy

S]0SSE JO UONESI[EY

NOILINNZ ¥HOM 4O NOILYDIJISSYID

€1L0Z YIT0L20 L0 OL €10Z AV L0 QOIHId IHL WO SALVYH LNO IDYVHI ANV JWIL 40 AYVHWANS

a——-——_—m
N
i

(NOLLYHL1SININGY NI) Q3LIWIT ¥3MOdVHEY

FHOLSYIVO
roDEEERe

d4Ss




[ 00 005'} 1

o _ 05 L8)'E 4
05 2LL'S o
00 SL 05 2 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 .

L 00 SL 00SL 000 0040 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 .
0z 0 04 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 1000 000 [o00 __|og

000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 looo 000 _ looo

000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 00 ¢ 000 -Jmmo .

000 0040 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 1000

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {000 000 oo

00 0 00D 000 00D 000 00D 00 000 000 009 00D .T_co|o N

100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 __Jogo _jooo __ fooo |

000 000 _ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 jooo

000  looo  jooo 000 000 000 000 000 000  [000 000 _ Jooo

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (000 000 000

3 s1s09 3oe elo uBISISS
@101 oBeiany jelcl EesIssy A0JRISIUILUPY JOJEASIUILUPY J01URS sebeuey

— =T -~ g

Bels 10} seyey I eBieys Alewwng Joj xipuaddy eeg

B

000
000
100 0

-Hooo
100 0

Fla L INT

000
000 _

g i e  a—— =k

—— . — e

JUNCIDE UC UMEID CO_«Q._Q_._:EQM._

€L0Z/0L/10 01 ZLOZ/OL/LE WO SISOD [BJO)L

€10Z/70/0E 0 ZLOZ/0L/LE WO S1S0D [B1O])

361800 [e10)
anoy Jad 3 ojes ebelany
el

SI0)ipel) [E10]

BYO

uonexe] ajelodio)!

SI0VPaID PRINDSS YA UONBIIUNUHLICT
20IADY [BUOISSDJ0)d - Alladord
suonenyobep - Auadoig’

vud

SWIBlD JOPaID.

SI0}IPRID) PRINIBSUN YJIM UOIEDIUNLILIOT

gionpely

NOLLINNMD ¥MHOM JO NOILVYIIHISSVID

£10Z ¥390.120 L0 O1 €102 AVW 10 JOIY3d JHL HOd SALvY LNO 3DUVHI ANV JWIL 30 AUVIWWNS

(h

(NOILYHLSININGY NI} GILINIT ¥IMOJYHaY

JH0LISVIV]
ei=i-1 1 1 1 1]

dd45




Abrapower Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VII

SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




xoq Jod 63

S0 SAILDIE JO LOISIACIY

00523 {Jsyeasay) way sad G | 3/ SWay o} 0) dn) saoijo Aued pay) o} Aisnjeq §1509 4TS
{wnwiuw 053 00S3 {5eyeaiawy way Jad 05 13/ sway 0} o) dn) Aaneq Aeg pen Gl
sy 1ad GE 13 s301n9g Buunayneyn 05 223 {rayeausLy woyi iad 05 13/ Swap oy 03 dn) Aaataq Aeg swes euomppy pue Buisuojusaw
awsd gy |3 2115 WoJ) 51509 [BAL)SY
W Jad o) 13 abeaiw
yoem ) xoq  dg §35B7) YSUR] SIS0 JEIS
|BuLsIad yaam / xoq / die oy | S
Jnoy Jad 0§ 513 Runoag jo 2y yoam / xoq | dg| vy {uopjaayjo0 pue (easplay) syse) sbeiols
abeio)g xog
SPIAIES buioddng 8p[RD SAIEY [EABINaY Jyjd ajey SFEIG |
paywi 8101se)eq 44S
00l juesIssy
001 jue)sissy 00L JUEJSISSY 001 jue)sissy 0%l | JOJeAsiuLpy
051 | Jolesiuuipy Gl | JojeasIuILRY (141 ¢ JOIENSIUILIDY Gl ¢ lojeqsiviupy
Gll Z Jojesinwpy GE} Z lojensivupy G/l Z Joiensiviupy 6Ze | JoleNSIUIWpPY JOIUSG
622 | J0jRliSIUILPY JOIUSS Gsl | J0JeRSIUUPY Jouag GzZ | IC]EASIUIPY 101UBS 0se Z JOJBISIUIWLpPY 101G
0sz Z 0JeISIUNLDY JOIUSS 611 Z ICJRAISIUILPY OIS 0se Z J0JRASIUILIPY JoIUSS G2 | Jobeuep
GlZ | 1abeuepy 00z | Jabeuepy G/Z | 1ebeuep 00¢ Z 1abeuepy
00¢ Z 19beuep GZZ Z Jabeuepy 00¢ z sebeuey GZ¢e | JabBeuepy Joweg
67t 1 Jabeuepy Jowsg 0sZ i JaBeuey J0Uag gze | Jabeuey Jousg 08¢ Z Jabeuep J0luag
0Ge Z Jabeuep Jowss Gz Z IaBeuepy Jowsg 0s¢ Z Jabeuep Jowas 0Sk | 10308010
005 Joang Buibeueyy 05¢ Jojoanq buibeuepy 005 Joyoang Buibeuey 005 Z lopalig
yd oy apelg NG apein ydeiey apeln yjdeey apeIgy
PalWiI Sal2A03Y dIS panuwi} Kuadold d4S pajw|] JISUBI0S d4S aopdeld urely

TSMO|[O] SE Pajejnaled SHUN a)UNN § 0Jul PAPIAIP 'SISEq J502 ollll} A[INOY UE U0 Pajenojes S| UONeIaunLial SSRAUT Pejedossy eyl pue 435

$95U50XJ JO 9)NPoYIS PUE Sa1j|JUo PJEIDOSSE PUE ao1joeld Ulel d43 J0) Sajey Ino abIeqd

d4S




312159 JUBA(OSUI AU O} pabiseyd aq | Ydium ‘'sa) yoieas asnoy saiuedwo? pue AjsiBay pue 'sebieyo Jaunoo se yons “sosuadxa j231p Inoul osje Aew Sanyu3 pojeIoossy oy

] {afiver} sSEN M7 — 80RISOY 0L {seus e) sedojeaus
££0 [etws) SB[ uZ - abRjsod 7200 Jaded BuiAdoaojoyd jo afied |
st sad dsi j0 81 110 (afue)) ssep u) - 2bEISO4 0L Jaded uonenunuos jo ebed |
pascudde SWOISND) 3 enu3Aay WH au e patieyo Lo (irns) ssep o) - oBggsog FANI] 1aded papeay) jo abed |
s1 [aAR] AIBSSa0au J0 Insau & Se paumou abealiy
{3) a1 abesog (3) adojaaua j ebed 134
jonei] abefstg

{syuswesingsig z MoBaes) sasuadxg Panpy)

sasuadxa pasinquias Apadord pue swiniuaid goueinsul sawo pue Buipuog ‘BuisiisApe se SWa)l Yans o) ‘pajiL) jou 9.8 jnq ‘spnpul
555) Jdn ou upm "1S00 1B BE)sa ay 0) pabieyo aq [im 9580 By Jo uonessIwpe ay) o) Buneje) se paynuap Ajleoyioads aq LD YIuM ‘G IS AQ paulap se sjuswesingsig | Alobaje)

{syuawasingsiq | Kobaje)) sasuadx3 30110

paunoui ale ks se pred aq [im paliu 10isejeq
443 4q paunoui sabiey jeuonippe Aue ‘papusixs SI LONEJSIILIPY 3Y) JBY) JUSAD BU) U) A1essaosU Se ajejsa ay) o) pledal SpUn) au) pUe Psjou JIPaIo ag [Im aoueape ul pied pue pajlig $88) Aue
‘pouad Jeak om) pajedionue al UBY) SS9 10} p|aY 2. SPI00aI Ayl PUE Auea peajosstp sI Auedwo) ay) ‘Apea PapNIoU0S SI LCNENSIUIWPY AU JBYY JUBAS ALy U] PaAIossIp usaq sey Aueduio) sy
30U Jeak auo Jo pouad Jayun) e o) SpI0sal PIoY USY) 0} Juawalinbal sy snid “1eak auo Jo pouad B Jo) SNURUCD [IM UOKERSIUTPY SU) jey) uonduinsse au) uo paseq s1 sbieyd wnwiuw ay)

tuoy; dn patiseyo
osfe st xoq Jad g3 Jo abeyd uonaNNsap e ‘uonippe uy pjey xoq Jad g 073 Jo 8)el e je sjusunuiodde UoREASIUILPY |8 Jo 10adsa) w ey dn pabieyd si afieios sieaf 2 Jo pouad wnwiuw



Abrapower Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

» Guide to Administrators Fees




21

aa

63

rta

s

ACREINTORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES

ENQLAND AND WALES
tntroduction

When a company gows into adminsirabon the costs of the procesdngs ars past oul of ts Fssets
The cradiory, wmmhrmmdmwudmmmm.
civoct interesl in the el of costs end i pardculsr tha rarnLwrsbon of hmd\mmpﬂchm
o act as The witmrm? by
trecharems for cradiors o determune he basa of the admirsatrator » fees Tfnmumb
bl Cradons D dweird of ther nghth urder e goahon 10 appiwe and mondor feey, axplans the
bams on whach fess are fomd and ow credion can ssek siormation sbaul sxpenses incursd by the:
ATurwairEior and chalenge thase Sy consder ¥ be axcessive .

The naturs of sdminixtration

Admrussabon i 8 procaduns whsch PG & CoOm ey undis e coniral of an smalvency prackaorer
= the protechon of the court with the fallowang cbectva

= rascueng the COMPSNY &8 & (NG Corcmm, &
o achwsving s better result for the credion as a whole than would be bkely f the carpeny wens
oL gy witheut i besng i acmessrson,

o f e ruther of thewe ol L}

*  resiang oropedty o order 10 make 2 Gstnbubon 10 secured of preferental credions
The creditors committes

The crediors have the nght [0 aHpONE & GoMAMEs wth a mmmum of 3 snd & maomum of §
membery Or-a!hh:muufunmmmnuhdﬁ-—mmhhudwmmmh
nomaly i tha mewtng of crediors which the
m-n*mmmnbﬂdm.mmdwmhnhmdh
adminatabon IO condxder ha proposals The mdmumstator must call the first mestng of the
commiZes wihn 6 waeks of s estabiiment and subsequert Mestngs must be hokl odher ot
spacthed dates agresd by the canmilisy o whan & member of the commidies ssks for one or when
e ainrskiaity deades be nesds o hold ons  The commitios hes powsr ©
admoastrater o sttend balor § and provwae *aut the of hea. funchona.

Fixing the administrator's remunsration

The basss for flang the admymst doc's remunedabon o sot out in Rule 2100 of the Insovency Rules
1920 whwch states thal it shal ba fumd

= a3 apercentage cf the value of the propedy whsch the adriresirator hes o desl with,

« by referenca io the ma property gren by the admaesiraior anc s sisf m attending o matiers.
BN N I EAMINAITSon. of

» 338 et emount

Any combanaton of thss biesos Mary be ubed & fix the mmuneraton and dferent bases may be
waed for differant thinga dona by the: Whars tha 13 Fxod m a2
different parcentages may be used for Effenent thegs dona by the adminatretor

L8 for the creditors committes (if thers 18 ore} kb determme on which of these bases or
cOmBINAbon of Deses the Pemuaration 18 ta be foud Where it o8 fxed a3 & percentage 1t o for the
cornm it o deterning e parceniage or parcenteges (o be appbed and where it 1a a sel amount,
D cdebwmne el amourt  Rue 2 100 says thet in ammang at its dactaon the commites shall bave
ragard i the faillovwng matiors.

Sof 35

2ol g0

mmmmmmuumi

43 aply the detwrmination may be mace by the seme crediors 23 aporove the
adminstrator's remunersion

The admirsirator must corvera 2 mebng of the committes of the creditors for the purpazea of
#proving the peyment of ore-admmiatrebon costs f raquested 10 do 0 by anoter

umwmmmm t!m:-mmmmmmud
there 1 bt e y pracybaner tw wmeut apwed t5 be
mﬁuuthlﬂnmuwmywdybhunfaad-umm

What abondet be L by the 7

‘When seshing remuneration approval

Whan sseking sgrssment o fus fess the adminstator shoukl prowde sufficent supportng
i aton b areive the commties or the creciions to form a judQement &s 1o whathsr he propcted
anmmw-lumwdhm The natre and sxtent of the
wall depond on,

the nhwe of the spproval beng saught.
* T tage duwg e sdminsstrabon of the case Bt whch d 13 bed] 30LoHL #nd
+ the szs and camplacty of he case

Whers = ary stedton o mevbrg, the spake 0 the ems on
which hm 18 & be remursratsd e shoukd prowde the mesbng with detals of the charge-out rates of
W craced of stal nelucheg prmcipals wihich any lkaly to be nvolved on the case

Whers the sdmrestiatr Seeks agrpomedi o he fees dunng e course of 1w admiatiaton be

shoukd shways prowvde an Up D daie recepts and prymenty account.  Where the proocaed fee s

bused o tme costs the aMENETHS shoukd Gacioss 10 tha cOmMiiss of the crwdiss tha e

pant axd the chempe-oul vale n the particular casa WA, i Alyripriate sl

axicktwonal wlormaan &3 mary reasorably be reqund e regand 1o the s2e and complexty of the
wi i shoud sufficuent of e

That zeseasment wel nead 10 be made havng regard to the bmé $pert ard ha rates ot whch that
tma was chavpged being in mund e Inciors sel ot in paragraph 4 1 above  To snable the
3034 X b Salied it it may be necesdary for the admnSTES O (rowde 30 s of the
tme spent on the cass by typa of actrely ad grade of gaff  The degres of detae well depend on the
croumsianced of he case. but it il be Meiphul 10 be awere of Bae rofemonal gudance whech has
been grven to nschmncy Trackhoners on e subect. The gusdance suggests the followny arese of
ciraly ik 8 benkes for e anelyes of bme pent.

Ackmursstrabon srd plannng
Invesbgavons
Resinsbon of sssets

Tracng

Cracitors

Aty ather case-spechic matters

The Fallowsg categones ame sugpested as & beus for anafyses try grada of staft

Partnar
Manager
Other sarer professonals
Assauants and support staff

e e

Tha expiansbon of whst hes beer done can be expeciad fo nclde w1 outvie of the nate of the
assignment and the aomistrator s own miusé assessmasnt, mehading the antGipated rofurn o
crecitors  To v 81801 A0CHGabI il $houkd aiso axplan

11 of 35

EW

42

43

44

51

82

= the complexity (& Swratse) of the cave

= ary reponubiity of an excentonsl kind or degres which fals on e sdtheesirator
the sfwctveness wih whch (e SITUTREITIEE SOOMYE K1 DS CMTYN Cut, OF & i GlrTnd Ot
Ins dubes,

+  fw vaius and nelrs of the progerty whch the admratreion hes T desl with.

H thems 1= no cediors commities uhwummmhmmm(m
provadec the 43 do not spply), the admrestsi’s
mmmayuﬁﬂhamdnmuwﬁmh ving megard (o the sams
matiers a3 apply M the casa of the commities If tha remunoraton 13 not Fixsd in ey of these weys.
it walt ba fixad by the court on SppRcaton by the admmstraor but the adeninstrstor may not make
such an applicabon urleds he has first ned D gel M remueE0on bod by T commoles o
creiions 23 descnbed abowe. ared 51 aty M not laber than 18 months aftar fes sooantment.

Thers are specisl rukes shout crecitrs rEOKGT i CEMS whare the admursatretor haa stated m s
proposa's Wl the compeny hes nsufficent property 1o emmbie 2 dainbuson o be make ©
nancursd creckiors exsmet ot of the reserved fund wheth may have 1o be ast stde ot of flostng:
charge assety

In tha case, f there @ no cediors commaiss o the commatiee doos not make the regusta
dederminaton e remunerdon mary b fxed by the approvel of —

»  sach sacured credior of Uhe Som pafy o
»  d the admevairaior has made or wiands i make a dstnbubon o Eeferental crediiors —
wach secuned credior of the comparry snd
whoss debts amcunt I0 mare then 50% of the proferenisl detts of tha
ctmpany ddragadnyg debts of any credidor who does Nl rispond 10 BN MEDON 15 grvs of
wethhokd sporovel
having mgard Lo tha sams matles 35 the Comemthes woukl
Nota that there 12 N requrement o hold & creciion. 1N Such Chss UNESS 3 Teedng I
requisboned by crodiors whoss detis amount o sl lsast 10 par cent of the ol debis of the
company
A resciubon of credors muary b abtanad try cormsponcerce
Review of remunecation
Whers thers has boen s mitersl ard change n snce the bews of he

scirmrusiraioe's remunerabon was fixed  the admmastrator may requast thaet it be chenged The
requeat must be made o the e body s retally spproved the remunsration and the sems riss

appiy =3 to the onginel
Appwoval of pre-administration cosis

Samehmes the admnctrstor Mary naed 1o =k 00 for the peyment of Sosty n camechan wth
Praparstony work wcumed belors the compeery went into sdmurestraton but wheth fentaen uhpasd
Such coels may relats 1o worl done adher by the or by anther

Detads of such oosts must be nciuded m the admyssystor's poposals

Whara thars 13 a crediors commiltos it i for the commites o detarmine whethee and o what
axtent, such costa thould be appraved for peyment. If thers 13 no commiltea or the committea doas.
not make the neceasary determingtion or if it doss buk tha admimsyator or othed nackvancy
practbonor who hes ecurred pre-adminiasirsbon costs  conmders the amourt sgreed o be
insytficant, approval may be VN Dy a meeting of CHediiors. Whart the CIrcuMIances e in

10 of 35

7t4

Tz

13

81

«  Any significant aspects of the case parbculary those thet affect the amourt of bne spent.

s The reasom for subsequent changes in siralegy

+  Any comments on any figures n the summary of tme spent accompamang the request the
admurestrator weshes 1o make

a2 The sizps laken kb sxtasieh Te vews of credidors. paricubarty 1t reiation lo sgreeng he sirategy
for s aampoment, budgeing bme recordng fee drmang or fee agreer et

= Any mashng agresment about fess.
Detads of how olher pr nciuding were chosen how they were

gontracted o be ped rrc] whall 3t Narv b Lk B rtivw o foss

It shoukd be bome in mind thel the degres of snalvkk and form of preseniston shoukd be
to the 512 and ofthe case In amalier cases not all categones of activty will
Sways be ralevant, whilst further anatysrs may be necessary in larger cates

Whars 2va fae i charged on 4 Percontane bews the sdmwsstaion shoukd provice detids of any work
winch s bewn o @ ineenced 10 b8 suo—contracted out which would normally ba undertaken directy
by mn acmarestrator or hes steff

Atwe remunaration apprval

Whaers & resciubon fiong the bess of fees o pessed Bt ey crediors mestng hekd Delore be as
subsiantaty completed hrs funchons. the admiratrsior should notfy the craditors of the detads of the
rescHIBON in hus Mt rapGIt oF Grcuiar ko them [n @i subsequent recorts to crections the admrsiaior
should 3pectfy the amount of remuneraton he has deawn 0 acCodace with the rascubon (see
further paragraph B 1 baiow) Where Lhe few 13 bazed on bme costs ho shoukd alsa prowde detads of

[
racuy naUmed n the case arid ULt (0 3 ek sonekie method
Progiims reports and rsqunsts for further information

The admunsirator e reguered 10 380d & progress repornt to credions at S-monthily intarveia  The report
must incksde

o detmls of the bakus fixed for the remuneraton of the admrmatrator (or f not fixed at e dats of the
report. he stepe taken SN the canod of the mepart 16 fixit)

¢ he ke has bean fxed T mouneratan cherged dunng the penod o the report. srespectve
of whether 1t wes actustly ped durng thart penod (except whers it @ fousd 2y 2 38t amound, n
whuch casd 11 May be shown 33 hat amount mihcut any apporvomment for e pencd of the
rogortk

o 4 the reocrt s the frst (0 be Made aftar the bems Nes been Sxed e remunerabon chaged
g he panody covened Dy I Drenous reports together with a descrption of Pk work done
dunng those penods. resecve Of whethar paym ent wai actyaly made dung the pencd of the
report;

- a satsment of e SxpONSES INCUITEd by the admMistator dunng the Danod of the report.
wrespactve of whether pymen waa actually made dunng that penod

120f 35

Aor 2010




az

a3

101

a2

103

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE S (£ 8 W}
¢

= e dats of apogval of mm-m-\dhmwm
. -wuhmmmuw = n a2
vt e nght to and mpenses.

W'lr-|21mdmndamwomumwvmﬂwmnmbwm
Furthar about the (oA hen pre-admrssraton cosia) set
mmrnr-pmAmmuummmmmvumw-mw.mmm o by
a Lnecured credion wedh the concurrence of At leest 5% n value of unsecured creditors (ncuding
hanseil) or the penm oeon of e coun,

The sdmatraicn must provide the Mequssisd KomMabon witen 14 drys uniess be consders that

» the bTie and cost smvobvad 1 prepanng the FfoNTaton would be excessve o

»  dicitanre woukd be pragudicsl o e condat of the sdmarestrabon or might be sxpecied 1o ead
I WOhanCE BQaNSt Mivy Daracn, oF

+  the admassrair i subject © an cbigebon of confidentaity © relahon ko Bw nfemae
egquested.

1 WGH Gk e must e e ressons for nol ROWVCING the wiformaton

My trediyr may appry 10 Ine counl wittin 71 Gays of The admmeTaors nebuse % prowos the
rpquested rfonmE00n, or e expy of the 14 darys tmae lmit for the prowsn of the nfarmaston

Provision of dditional

The admnstrator muat provide cevtar: informapon about dme spent on a case fres of chargs Ypon
reqUest 0y iNy credits drector or sharsholder of W XM parTy

Trw informabon whech must ba provided 1 —

= the jotal numMber of how's spert on e cese by e Mdmnetiator o st asxgred o the case
+  for each grade of slalf the Lo st whch they it

+  the number of howrs spent by sech pracde of staff in the relevant penad.

The pencd for whech the infamaton must be provced o tha panad fom aERGrUNeNt ko e end of
T MoK MGen pedod of 30 months reckoned From e dirter of the admuesyator 3 appontment, or
whers he hea vacetad offica the date thet he vecsted cifice

The rformabon must be prowced witn 29 deys of recent of the request by the sdminsyasior and
QLSS MUk be made witen two yeers from vecabon of office

What if » creditor is dissxtmfimd?
I & creditr believes that the acmnatrators remunerebon 15 oo high the basts 1 napproprabe of

his dxperces incurrad by the are n &l the he may provded
cwtmn condibons are met, apply to the court.

Apphcaton mey be made o the cowt by any secured creditor or by any unsecured creditor owGed
at langt 10 par cant v vakr of urisecured AeAtons (nCiuCing whadl)) agres o he hes e
mmdhmwsﬁn&mmuﬂhm-ﬁwhnnmdh%m
the sOMESralors progheed Mpat N whech B8 chirpng of the remuniraban o nasog of he
SIpeNIes N qUBshon a first reported {see parsgrach £ 1 above)  the court dossy. nol dismuss the
applicabon (which i may of it coners that medScant Cause 15 shawn) the sopicet must gve the
mSarsalsaos & Copy of they appicaton and Buppartng waderce 2t least 14 dirs bafors the hamerg.

If the courl conuders the appicaoon wall founded 1t may order that the remunerason be recuced
the baas b charged o the exxpenms be daslowd of repaed Lniess the court orders athenwas
the costs of the apclicabon must be pmd Dy the sophcant and not as an expsnse of the
SETINNSranon.

1335
Agrd 1910

igwm

121

22

124

What if the adrmunistrator s diseateafied 7
1F the admrsatrator conmders (el the remunersbon fixed by the craditrs cormmites 19 nauficent o

the baiy thunged by reschuton of the
committes or the creditans 13 insufficsnt or thal e bess used b fix 1118 nappropnats he may moply
o the court for the amount or rate to be nCresssd or the baas changed  |f he decidea o spply 1 the
COurt ha Must give at Jsast 14 days notice ko tha membars of ¥ crediors commitiss and the
commiltes may nomraie one o mony of 1F NeMBKE 0 sppoAr Or ba Mpidanied on the
a0piicaoon  |f thare 4 no ommittes the admnatrstors nobes of trs applicaton must be et b
such of tha company's crackioes as the GOLt mary deect and thery may NOMInatn ona of more of Ter
Nmb 10 Sopddr OF b Nepraserited Tha couxt mury order the coats 0 be Dixd 33 an sxpensa of the
admanetrabon

Other matters relating ts mmuneration

Whare here ars ol admmestatry o kr Phem b5 agres batween theriskhad Now e
NSTIL O D yabld shoukd be apporboredt mmmmmmnm-uu
e court. ihe creditons cammmites of 2 meohng of crxEtons

# e admnstator 3 3 koo and tIREIcYS T owe A 10 act on behalf of the compeny aroft
CORLS MUy NOL by pitsdl Lanksss awthonised by the crediions committas. the croditont daf the Gourt.

I & Faw SdMBLMAT 13 200D 1N place of ancther sny determineton rescAON OF GO Gier
which was n affect befora the n o have affact in relston o the
t ot e Ll w farthae mummmmm

Whars the b of the mmunerstion 15 2 Set ameunt, nd the sdmnstator caases o act befors the
Linve has siapeed or the work has besn completed for whach the amount wees sat, 2pphcaton may be
made for ® celermneton of the smount the) shoukd be pid 1o the cutgoeng sdmmatror  The
appiicabon must be made © the same bady 83 pEDYed the renunemton. Whary the auigoes
admnatraior and the meomang acmnstaicr ae from e same m they wd usually sgree e
apporionment between them

Effsctive date
Thes guscht dgxiid. whars 2 company snierk adoresiebon o0 of afhar § Aonl 2010 sxsept whars

+ the spphcabon for an admaesirabon Orcer way made before that date or
« where The scmmisgaton was preceded by a Squadston winch commenced bafore that date

14 of 35



Abrapower Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

e  Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




NEEEEEEEE II 1

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplft These include, but
are not imited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
rembursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES {Category 2 Disbursements)

it 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropniate  These costs are as follows:

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 0.10
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1st class (smalf) 034
Postage - 1st ¢lass (large) 046
Postage ~ 2" class {small) 024
Postage — 2 class {large) 037
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel 1s charged at the HM Revenue &
Customs approved rate of 40p per mile




